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REDUCE  Mahindra Finance 
     

A quarter of impressive performance 

BFSI - NBFCs    Result Update    January 29, 2026  CMP (Rs): 370 | TP (Rs): 320  

Bolstered by the confluence of improved yield, improved fee income on account 

of better insurance cross sell, falling cost of funds, and relatively benign credit 

cost, MMFS reported a strong show in Q3. Despite a Rs1.1bn one-time drag from 

the labor code implementation, PAT at Rs 8.1bn came meaningfully above our 

and consensus estimates. However, looking ahead, the management admitted 

that it is a bit unrealistic to extrapolate this confluence in the near term, and 

9MFY26 numbers (~7.1% NIM+Fee, 1.9% RoA, ~1.3% credit cost on assets) 

are more indicative of the near-term trend. The management remains 

committed to deliver 2% RoA before eyeing on higher goals. Asset quality 

improved marginally during the quarter, and the management remains 

confident about sustaining stable GS2+GS3 as the share in the non-wheels 

segment increases. It expects credit cost to remain at 1.5-1.7% on account of 

granular-level ECL computation. With regards to MRHFL, the management is 

evaluating merits for its merger with MMFS for its mortgage business. Factoring 

in Q3 performance and outlook, we tweak our FY26-28 estimates marginally. 

We maintain REDUCE on MMFS but raise Dec-26E TP by ~7% to Rs320 (Rs300 

earlier), implying an FY28E P/B of 1.4x.  

Multiple factors drive strong show 

Overall, Q3 turned out to be better than expected, with PAT surpassing both our and the 

consensus’s estimates despite the Rs1.1bn one-off due to the labor code implementation, 

supported by stable asset quality and improving margins. Credit cost for the quarter 

came at ~1.33%, while the management indicated the benefit of ECL refresh has not 

been used to create management overlay of Rs6.35bn. Margin improved by ~50bps QoQ, 

driven by lower CoF, lower trade finance book, and higher fee income. Asset quality was 

steady, with GS3/NS3 improving QoQ to 3.8%/1.82%, and healthy coverage of ~53%. 

Beyond Q3, ~2% RoA remains the near-term target 

The management outlined a constructive outlook across operating metrics. Margins are 

expected to be stable or gradually improve, with a sustainable NIM of ~7.1%, supported 

by moderating CoF, improving fee income, and a calibrated approach to pricing amid 

competition. Operating expenses are guided to stay within the 2.5–2.8% band, with near-

term investments in MSME, mortgages, and digital capabilities expected to be offset by 

operating leverage as these businesses scale. On asset quality, the management expects 

GS2+GS3 to remain stable, as the share in non-wheels segment increases to ~30% (by 

FY30). It expects credit cost to stay at 1.5–1.7%. Loan growth is guided at mid-to-high 

teens over the medium term, supported by gradual diversification into MSME and 

mortgages. Overall, the management reiterated confidence in achieving the near-term 

2% ROA target, with profitability expected to improve steadily as growth scales on a 

stable risk and margin profile. 

Maintain REDUCE; raise Dec-26E TP to Rs320 

Factoring in the Q3 performance and management commentary, we tweak our FY26-28 

estimates marginally (Exhibit 2). We maintain REDUCE on MMFS but raise Dec-26E TP 

by ~7% to Rs320 (Rs300 earlier), implying an FY28E P/B of 1.4x. 
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Stock Data MMFS IN 

52-week High (Rs) 412 

52-week Low (Rs) 232 

Shares outstanding (mn) 1,390.0 

Market-cap (Rs bn) 514 

Market-cap (USD mn)  5,605 

Net-debt, FY26E (Rs mn) NA 
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INR/USD 91.8 

 Shareholding,Dec-25          

Promoters (%) 52.5 
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Mahindra Finance: Financial Snapshot (Standalone)    

Y/E Mar (Rs mn)     FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net profits 17,596 23,450 29,747 37,674 44,655 

AUM growth (%) 24.0 16.6 13.2 16.5 17.7 

NII growth (%) 9.4 11.2 20.2 16.2 15.9 

NIMs (%) 6.8 6.5 7.1 7.2 7.1 

PPOP growth (%) 11.4 14.0 30.7 18.9 16.9 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 14.3 19.0 21.4 27.1 32.1 

Adj. EPS growth (%) (11.4) 33.2 12.8 26.6 18.5 

Adj. BV (INR) 147.1 160.4 180.2 201.9 227.6 

Adj. BVPS growth (%) 6.2 9.1 12.3 12.0 12.7 

RoA (%) 1.7 1.9 2.1 2.3 2.3 

RoE (%) 10.0 12.4 13.3 14.2 15.0 

P/E (x) 26.0 19.5 17.3 13.7 11.5 

P/ABV (x) 2.5 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.6 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Exhibit 1: Actual vs estimates 

        Emkay 

estimates 
   

Q3FY26 (Rs mn) Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 Chg QoQ Chg YoY Q3FY26 Variation Q3FY26 Variation 

 Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual   Estimate Vs estimate Consensus Vs consensus 

Business Assets 1,151,260 1,196,730 1,220,080 1,272,460 1,289,650 1.4% 12.0% 1,290,000 0.0% 1,289,650  

Disbursement 164,670 155,300 128,090 135,140 176,120 30.3% 7.0% 176,000 0.1%   

NII 19,113 19,276 20,122 21,116 23,045 9.1% 20.6% 21,587 6.8%   

Total Income 20,985 21,555 22,853 24,230 26,606 9.8% 26.8% 24,495 8.6% 24,796 7.3% 

PPoP 12,217 12,128 13,530 14,989 15,403 2.8% 26.1% 14,547 5.9% 15,375 0.2% 

Provisions 91 4,571 6,597 7,514 4,699 -37.5% 5040.9% 4,572 2.8% 5,520 -14.9% 

PBT 12,126 7,557 6,933 7,475 10,704 43.2% -11.7% 9,975 7.3% 9,855 8.6% 

PAT 8,995 5,631 5,295 5,693 8,104 42.4% -9.9% 7,412 9.3% 7,534 7.6% 

Credit Cost 0.03% 1.56% 2.18% 2.41% 1.47% -94bps 144bps 1.43% 4bps 1.72% -26bps 

GS3 3.93% 3.69% 3.85% 3.94% 3.80% -14bps -13bps 3.85% -5bps   

NS3 2.00% 1.84% 1.91% 1.89% 1.82% -7bps -18bps 1.79% 3bps   
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Change in estimates 

Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

  Earlier Revised Change Earlier Revised Change Earlier Revised Change 

Business assets  1,364,957   1,354,303  -0.8%  1,597,278   1,577,386  -1.2%  1,884,782   1,856,267  -1.5% 

Disbursement     625,320      613,740  -1.9%     725,371      711,938  -1.9%     826,923      811,610  -1.9% 

                    

Net interest income        89,104         89,350  0.3%     104,365      103,848  -0.5%     122,519      120,318  -1.8% 

PPOP        60,737         62,295  2.6%        74,540         74,093  -0.6%        88,774         86,626  -2.4% 

Provisions        21,505         22,372  4.0%        24,178         23,531  -2.7%        28,165         26,695  -5.2% 

PBT        39,231         39,924  1.8%        50,363         50,562  0.4%        60,610         59,931  -1.1% 

Adj PAT        29,231         29,747  1.8%        37,525         37,674  0.4%        45,161         44,655  -1.1% 

Adj EPS (Rs)            21.0             21.4  1.8%            27.0             27.1  0.4%            32.5             32.1  -1.1% 

BVPS (Rs)             180              180  0.2%             202              202  0.2%             228              228  0.0% 

Networth     250,005      250,392  0.15%     280,025      280,531  0.18%     316,154      316,255  0.03% 

                    

NIM + Fees 6.85% 7.13% 28bps 7.06% 7.22% 15bps 7.11% 7.14% 3bps 

Cost-to-income ratio 38.9% 39.0% 15bps 36.7% 37.4% 70bps 35.7% 36.8% 113bps 

Opex-to-business assets 2.59% 2.68% 9bps 2.51% 2.59% 9bps 2.44% 2.53% 9bps 

Loan book growth 14.1% 13.2% -89bps 17.0% 16.5% -55bps 18.0% 17.7% -32bps 

Disbursement growth 8.0% 6.0% -200bps 16.0% 16.0% 0bps 14.0% 14.0% 0bps 

Credit costs (bps) 1.68% 1.75% 7bps 1.63% 1.61% -3bps 1.62% 1.55% -6bps 

RoA 2.02% 2.08% 6bps 2.25% 2.30% 5bps 2.33% 2.32% 0bps 

RoE 13.0% 13.3% 22bps 14.2% 14.2% 3bps 15.2% 15.0% -18bps 
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Valuation matrix 

    P/BV (x) P/E (x) RoA (%) RoE (%) Book Value (Rs/sh) EPS (Rs) 

 CMP/TP 
(Rs/sh) 

Upside 
Mkt Cap 
(Rs bn) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

At 
current 
market 
price 

370 -14% 514.5 2.1 1.8 1.6 17.3 13.7 11.5 2.1 2.3 2.3 13.3 14.2 15.0 180 202 228 21.4 27.1 32.1 

At target 
price 

320  514.5 1.8 1.6 1.4 14.9 11.8 10.0 2.1 2.3 2.3 13.3 14.2 15.0 180 202 228 21.4 27.1 32.1 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Exhibit 4: Quarterly earnings snapshot 

Quarterly earnings summary               

Rs mn Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY QoQ 

Interest Income 39,572 40,172 41,646 41,779 44,071 11.4% 5.5% 

Interest Expenses 20,459 20,896 21,524 20,663 21,026 2.8% 1.8% 

Net Interest Income 19,113 19,276 20,122 21,116 23,045 20.6% 9.1% 

Other Income 1,872 2,279 2,732 3,113 3,561 90.2% 14.4% 

Income 20,985 21,555 22,853 24,230 26,606 26.8% 9.8% 

Operating Expenses 8,768 9,427 9,323 9,240 11,203 27.8% 21.2% 

Operating Profit 12,217 12,128 13,530 14,989 15,403 26.1% 2.8% 

Provisions 91 4,571 6,597 7,514 4,699 5040.9% -37% 

Credit Cost (on avg Business Assets) 0.0% 1.6% 2.2% 2.4% 1.5% 144bps -94bps 

PBT 12,126 7,557 6,933 7,475 10,704 -11.7% 43.2% 

Tax 3,131 1,925 1,638 1,782 2,600 -17.0% 45.9% 

Tax Rate 25.8% 25.5% 23.6% 23.8% 24.3%     

Reported PAT 8,995 5,631 5,295 5,693 8,104 -9.9% 42.4% 

               

Networth 192,190 198,120 233,460 230,160 238,280 24.0% 3.5% 

Business Assets 1,151,260 1,196,730 1,220,080 1,272,460 1,289,650 12.0% 1.4% 

Disbursements 164,670 155,300 128,090 135,140 176,120 7.0% 30.3% 

               

GS3 (%) 3.93 3.69 3.85 3.94 3.80 -13bps -14bps 

NS3 (%) 2.00 1.84 1.91 1.89 1.82 -18bps -7bps 

PCR (%) 50.10 51.77 51.44 53.01 53.01 291bps 0bps 

ROA (calculated; %) 2.83 1.71 1.56 1.65 2.29 -54bps 65bps 

ROE (calculated; %) 19.19 11.54 9.82 9.82 13.84 -535bps 402bps 
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Results in charts 

Exhibit 5: AUM growth adjusted for trade finance was ~5% QoQ 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 
Exhibit 6: Strong disbursement in tractor and PV segments 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Yield improvement, led by lower trade finance and 

higher recoveries 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 
Exhibit 8: Margin improvement, driven by higher fee, dividend 

income, and moderating CoFs 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

Exhibit 9: One-time impact from the labor law led to higher opex 

 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 
Exhibit 10: Credit cost moderated on account of improving asset 

quality and ECL refresh 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Exhibit 11: Asset quality improved, led better collection efficiency 

and technical write-offs 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 
Exhibit 12: RoA/RoE expanded on account of better margins and 

credit cost 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Story in charts 

Exhibit 13: We expect AUM CAGR at 15% over FY25-28E 

 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 
Exhibit 14: The management expects disbursement growth 

across product segments 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

Exhibit 15: CoF to moderate on account of the RBI rate cut 

 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 
Exhibit 16: Margin improvement led by moderating CoFs and 

improving fee income 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

Exhibit 17: Broadly stable opex ratio 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 
Exhibit 18: Credit cost to remain range-bound and below 2% 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Exhibit 19: Stable asset quality 

 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 
Exhibit 20: Margin improvement and stable credit cost to result in 

RoA/RoE expansion 

 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Management call highlights 

⏹ The multi-year capability-building initiative under Udaan is now complete. Investments 

made over the past few years are translating into tangible outcomes across sourcing, 

underwriting, collections, and frontline productivity. 

⏹ Asset quality remains stable. Gross Stage 3 has stayed below 4% for eight consecutive 

quarters, while GS2 + GS3 has been maintained below 10% over the same period, 

reinforcing confidence in portfolio resilience. 

⏹ The management indicated that with operating metrics stabilized and capabilities in 

place, it believes this is the right phase to pivot towards growth. 

⏹ The management stated that the transformation is complete, with 95% of channels on 

the new stack, driving strong acquisition and collections. Legacy systems have been 

retired, enabling paperless onboarding, omnichannel branches, and AI-enabled CPC 

back-offices to improve efficiency. 

⏹ On business performance, the management stated that Q3 disbursements were the 

highest ever for a third quarter, supported by GST cuts and resilient rural demand. Tractor 

disbursements grew ~65% YoY, reinforcing the company’s leadership position in tractor 

finance. PV and CV segments reported unit growth; however, disbursement growth was 

moderated due to lower average ticket sizes, as the company maintained conservative 

LTV discipline and recalibrated ticket sizes, particularly in CVs amid emerging stress in 

parts of the segment. The used vehicle portfolio continues to grow selectively, with an 

emphasis on risk-adjusted returns. 

⏹ The management indicated that profitability continues to trend in the right direction, with 

Q3 ROA at 2.5% and 9MFY26 ROA at 1.9%, reinforcing confidence in achieving the near-

term 2% ROA milestone and gradually scaling to 2.5% ROA and an ROE of ~15%. 

⏹ On margins, the management highlighted that Q3 NIM of 7.5% benefited partly from 

one-offs, while the 9MFY26 NIM of 7.1% is a more representative indicator of the 

sustainable run rate. Incremental cost of funds has declined, helping offset competitive 

pressures, and margins are expected to be stable from here. 

⏹ Operating expenses are expected to remain at 2.5–2.8% of average assets. The 

management noted that near-term opex will reflect investments in newer businesses, 

while mature segments are expected to deliver operating leverage over time 

⏹ GS3 declined by 14bps QoQ and GS2 improved by ~38bps QoQ, underpinning the 

management’s confidence in sustaining credit costs within the 1.5–1.7% range over the 

cycle. 

⏹ The management confirmed that the annual ECL model refresh was completed in Q3, 

incorporating more granular product-level PD and LGD assumptions and a longer LGD 

observation window aligned with industry practice. While LGD recalibration resulted in a 

lower PCR, the benefit was not recognized in the P&L. Instead, the management retained 

the benefit as a management overlay of ~Rs6.35bn, reflecting a conservative stance. 

Any improvement in credit costs from stock movement has also been parked as overlay 

rather than taken to earnings, and the focus will be on GS2+GS3. 

⏹ On diversification, the management noted that the MSME portfolio has reached ~Rs80bn 

AUM, with the current focus on capability building, channel investments, and calibrated 

scaling. The housing subsidiary, MRHFL, has delivered stable performance over the last 

two quarters, and the management has initiated a full evaluation of the strategic merits 

of merging the housing business with MMFS as a part of its plan to scale the mortgage 

franchise in a cost-efficient manner. 

⏹ The management guided for medium-term loan growth in the mid-teens, with tractors 

expected to remain a key growth driver, alongside gradual scaling in MSME and 

mortgages. By FY30, the management expects the wheels portfolio to reduce to ~70% 

of AUM from ~88%, driven by diversification into non-wheels segments. The branch 

network of ~1,400 branches continues to provide expansion and productivity headroom, 

supporting sustainable long-term asset growth. 
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Mahindra Finance: Standalone Financials and Valuations 

 
 

Profit & Loss 
 

Y/E Mar (Rs mn)    FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Interest Income 131,088 153,314 174,048 199,286 232,549 

Interest Expense 64,269 78,983 84,698 95,438 112,232 

Net interest income 66,818 74,331 89,350 103,848 120,318 

NII growth (%) 9.4 11.2 20.2 16.2 15.9 

Non interest income 4,537 7,433 12,790 14,565 16,843 

Total income 71,355 81,764 102,140 118,413 137,161 

Operating expenses 29,572 34,113 39,845 44,321 50,535 

PPOP 41,783 47,651 62,295 74,093 86,626 

PPOP growth (%) 11.4 14.0 30.7 18.9 16.9 

Provisions & contingencies 18,228 16,179 22,372 23,531 26,695 

PBT 23,555 31,473 39,924 50,562 59,931 

Extraordinary items 0 0 0 0 0 

Tax expense 5,959 8,022 10,176 12,888 15,276 

Minority interest - - - - - 

Income from JV/Associates - - - - - 

Reported PAT 17,596 23,450 29,747 37,674 44,655 

PAT growth (%) (11.3) 33.3 26.9 26.6 18.5 

Adjusted PAT 17,596 23,450 29,747 37,674 44,655 

Diluted EPS (Rs) 14.3 19.0 21.4 27.1 32.1 

Diluted EPS growth (%) (11.4) 33.2 12.8 26.6 18.5 

DPS (Rs) 6.3 6.5 5.4 5.4 6.4 

Dividend payout (%) 44.2 34.2 25.0 20.0 20.0 

Effective tax rate (%) 25.3 25.5 25.5 25.5 25.5 

Net interest margins (%) 6.8 6.5 7.1 7.2 7.1 

Cost-income ratio (%) 41.4 41.7 39.0 37.4 36.8 

PAT/PPOP (%) 42.1 49.2 47.8 50.8 51.5 

Shares outstanding (mn) 1,234.4 1,235.0 1,389.4 1,389.4 1,389.4 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

 
 

Asset quality and other metrics  
 

Y/E Mar (Rs mn)    FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Asset quality      

GNPL - Stage 3 34,910 44,140 50,109 55,209 61,257 

NNPL - Stage 3 12,860 21,560 24,052 26,500 29,403 

GNPL ratio - Stage 3 (%) 3.4 3.7 3.7 3.5 3.3 

NNPL ratio - Stage 3 (%) 1.3 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.6 

ECL coverage - Stage 3 (%) 63.2 51.2 52.0 52.0 52.0 

ECL coverage - 1 & 2 (%) 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Gross slippage - Stage 3 - - - - - 

Gross slippage ratio (%) - - - - - 

Write-off ratio (%) 2.1 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.3 

Total credit costs (%) 2.0 1.5 1.8 1.6 1.6 

NNPA to networth (%) 7.1 10.9 9.6 9.4 9.3 

Capital adequacy      

Total CAR (%) 18.9 18.3 20.0 19.3 18.8 

Tier-1 (%) 16.4 15.2 17.5 16.8 16.3 

Miscellaneous      

Total income growth (%) 10.1 14.6 24.9 15.9 15.8 

Opex growth (%) 8.4 15.4 16.8 11.2 14.0 

PPOP margin (%) 3.8 3.7 4.2 4.3 4.3 

Credit costs-to-PPOP (%) 43.6 34.0 35.9 31.8 30.8 

Loan-to-Assets (%) 86.1 85.7 87.1 86.5 87.3 

Yield on loans (%) 14.1 13.8 13.6 13.6 13.5 

Cost of funds (%) 7.7 7.8 7.3 7.2 7.1 

Spread (%) 6.5 6.0 6.3 6.4 6.4 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 
 

Balance Sheet 
 

Y/E Mar (Rs mn)    FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Share capital 2,469 2,470 2,779 2,779 2,779 

Reserves & surplus 179,106 195,650 247,613 277,752 313,476 

Net worth 181,575 198,120 250,392 280,531 316,255 

Borrowings 922,252 1,110,880 1,209,748 1,441,449 1,698,075 

Other liabilities & prov. 47,765 46,480 48,804 51,244 53,806 

Total liabilities & equity 1,151,592 1,355,480 1,508,944 1,773,224 2,068,136 

Net loans 991,952 1,162,140 1,314,944 1,533,456 1,806,463 

Investments 96,508 104,000 114,400 125,840 138,424 

Cash, other balances 26,891 55,360 42,388 72,998 78,044 

Interest earning assets 1,115,351 1,321,500 1,471,732 1,732,294 2,022,931 

Fixed assets 8,111 8,770 10,086 11,598 13,338 

Other assets 28,130 25,210 27,127 29,332 31,867 

Total assets 1,151,592 1,355,480 1,508,944 1,773,224 2,068,136 

BVPS (Rs) 147.1 160.4 180.2 201.9 227.6 

Adj. BVPS (INR) 147.1 160.4 180.2 201.9 227.6 

Gross loans 1,025,970 1,196,730 1,354,303 1,577,386 1,856,267 

Total AUM 1,185,602 1,390,330 1,580,019 1,841,652 2,156,016 

On balance sheet 1,025,970 1,196,730 1,354,303 1,577,386 1,856,267 

Off balance sheet 159,632 193,600 225,716 264,266 299,749 

Disbursements 562,080 579,000 613,740 711,938 811,610 

Disbursements growth (%) 13.5 3.0 6.0 16.0 14.0 

Loan growth (%) 24.8 17.2 13.1 16.6 17.8 

AUM growth (%) 24.0 16.6 13.2 16.5 17.7 

Borrowings growth (%) 23.1 20.5 8.9 19.2 17.8 

Book value growth (%) 6.2 9.1 12.3 12.0 12.7 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

 

 

 
 

Valuations and key Ratios 
 

Y/E Mar    FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x) 26.0 19.5 17.3 13.7 11.5 

P/B (x) 2.5 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.6 

P/ABV (x) 2.5 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.6 

P/PPOP (x) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Dividend yield (%) 1.7 1.8 1.4 1.5 1.7 

Dupont-RoE split (%)      

NII/avg AUM 6.1 5.8 6.0 6.1 6.0 

Other income 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.9 0.8 

Securitization income 0 0 0 0 0 

Opex 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 

Employee expense 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.4 

PPOP 3.8 3.7 4.2 4.3 4.3 

Provisions 1.7 1.3 1.5 1.4 1.3 

Tax expense 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.8 

RoAUM (%) 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.2 

Leverage ratio (x) 6.2 6.8 6.6 6.4 6.7 

RoE (%) 10.0 12.4 13.3 14.2 15.0 
 

 

Quarterly data 

Rs mn, Y/E Mar     Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

NII 19,113 19,276 20,122 21,116 23,045 

NIM (%) 6.6 6.5 6.7 7.0 7.5 

PPOP 12,217 12,128 13,530 14,989 15,403 

PAT 8,995 5,631 5,295 5,693 8,104 

EPS (Rs) 7.28 4.56 3.81 4.10 5.83 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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RECOMMENDATION HISTORY - DETAILS   

   Date 
 Closing  

Price (Rs)  
 TP (Rs)  Rating  Analyst 

   06-Jan-26            374             300  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   29-Oct-25             317             280  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   06-Oct-25            284             260  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   23-Jul-25            259             260  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   07-Jul-25            268             260  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   20-Jun-25            263             280  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   05-Jun-25            263             280  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   23-Apr-25            263             280  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   10-Apr-25             251             280  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   03-Apr-25            258             280  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   27-Feb-25            274             360  Buy Avinash Singh 

   29-Jan-25            263             360  Buy Avinash Singh 

   06-Jan-25            264             360  Buy Avinash Singh 

   05-Dec-24            279             360  Buy Avinash Singh 

   23-Oct-24            260             360  Buy Avinash Singh 

   18-Oct-24            283             360  Buy Avinash Singh 

   04-Oct-24            292             280  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   01-Oct-24             321             270  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   02-Sep-24             314             270  Reduce Avinash Singh 

   20-Aug-24            295             270  Reduce Avinash Singh 
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
 

RECOMMENDATION HISTORY - TREND 

. 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, Emkay Research 
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GENERAL DISCLOSURE/DISCLAIMER BY EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED (EGFSL): 

Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (CIN-L67120MH1995PLC084899) and its affiliates are a full-service, brokerage, investment banking, investment 

management and financing group. Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (EGFSL) along with its affiliates are participants in virtually all securities trading 

markets in India. EGFSL was established in 1995 and is one of India's leading brokerage and distribution house. EGFSL is a corporate trading member of 

BSE Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE), MCX Stock Exchange Limited (MCX-SX), Multi Commodity Exchange of India Ltd (MCX) 

and National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange Limited (NCDEX) (hereinafter referred to be as “Stock Exchange(s)”). EGFSL along with its [affiliates] 

offers the most comprehensive avenues for investments and is engaged in the businesses including stock broking (Institutional and retail), merchant 
banking, commodity broking, depository participant, portfolio management and services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues 

and financial products like mutual funds, fixed deposits. Details of associates are available on our website i.e. www.emkayglobal.com.  

EGFSL is registered as Research Analyst with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) bearing registration Number INH000000354 as per SEBI 

(Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. EGFSL hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any Stock Exchange nor its activities were suspended by any 

Stock Exchange with whom it is registered in last five years. However, SEBI and Stock Exchanges had conducted their routine inspection and based on their 

observations have issued advice letters or levied minor penalty on EGFSL for certain operational deviations in ordinary/routine course of business. EGFSL 

has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities; nor has its certificate of registration been cancelled by 

SEBI at any point of time.  

EGFSL offers research services to its existing clients as well as prospects. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report 

accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, 

is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.  

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is 

its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an 

offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the clients 

simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at the same time. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable 

for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. 

EGFSL and/or its affiliates may seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies that are the subject of this material. EGFSL may 

have issued or may issue other reports (on technical or fundamental analysis basis) of the same subject company that are inconsistent with and reach 

different conclusion from the information, recommendations or information presented in this report or are contrary to those contained in this report.  Users 
of this report may visit www.emkayglobal.com to view all Research Reports of EGFSL. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not 

match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the research published by any other analyst or by associate entities of 

EGFSL; our proprietary trading, investment businesses or other associate entities may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 

recommendations expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise 

to real or potential conflicts of interest including but not limited to those stated herein. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships 

with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated 

otherwise, is under copyright to Emkay. None of the material, nor its content, nor any copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or 

distributed to any other party, without the prior express written permission of EGFSL . All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 

trademarks or registered trademarks of EGFSL or its affiliates. The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation 

in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise 
expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities 

and Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. In so far as this report includes current or histor ic information, it is believed to 

be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. 

This report has not been reviewed or authorized by any regulatory authority. There is no planned schedule or frequency for updating research report relating 

to any issuer/subject company.  

Please contact the primary analyst for valuation methodologies and assumptions associated with the covered companies or price targets. 

Disclaimer for U.S. persons only: Research report is a product of Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd., under Marco Polo Securities 15a6 chaperone 

service, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are 

resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject 
to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of Financial Institutions Regulatory Authority 

(FINRA) or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public 

appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account.  

This report is intended for distribution to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the 

Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report 

is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may 

not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from 

registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional 

Investors. Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd. has entered into a chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. 

("Marco Polo"). Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 
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RESTRICTIONS ON DISTRIBUTION 

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 

country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. Except otherwise restricted by 

laws or regulations, this report is intended only for qualified, professional, institutional or sophisticated investors as defined in the laws and regulations of 

such jurisdictions. Specifically, this document does not constitute an offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any financial 

instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person. Unless otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official 

confirmation of any transaction. No part of this document may be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom.  

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION BY EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED (EGFSL) 

The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that the views about the companies and 

their securities expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views. The analyst(s) also certifies that no part of his/her compensation was, is, 

or will be, directly or indirectly, related to specific recommendations or views expressed in the report. The research analyst (s) primarily responsible of the 

content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that he or his associated persons1 may have served as an officer, director or employee of the 

issuer or the new listing applicant (which includes in the case of a real estate investment trust, an officer of the management company of the real estate 

investment trust; and in the case of any other entity, an officer or its equivalent counterparty of the entity who is responsible for the management of the 

issuer or the new listing applicant). The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report or his associate may have Financial 

Interests2 in relation to an issuer or a new listing applicant that the analyst reviews. EGFSL has procedures in place to eliminate, avoid and manage any 

potential conflicts of interests that may arise in connection with the production of research reports. The research analyst(s) responsible for this report 

operates as part of a separate and independent team to the investment banking function of the EGFSL and procedures are in place to ensure that confidential 
information held by either the research or investment banking function is handled appropriately. There is no direct link of EGFSL compensation to any 

specific investment banking function of the EGFSL. 

 

1 An associated person is defined as (i) who reports directly or indirectly to such a research analyst in connection with the preparation of the reports; or (ii) 

another person accustomed or obliged to act in accordance with the directions or instructions of the analyst. 

 

2 Financial Interest is defined as interest that are commonly known financial interest, such as investment in the securities in  respect of an issuer or a new 

listing applicant, or financial accommodation arrangement between the issuer or the new listing applicant and the firm or analysis. This term does not 

include commercial lending conducted at the arm’s length, or investments in any collective investment scheme other than an issuer or new listing applicant 

notwithstanding the fact that the scheme has investments in securities in respect of an issuer or a new listing applicant. 

 

 

COMPANY-SPECIFIC / REGULATORY DISCLOSURES BY EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED (EGFSL): 

Disclosures by Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 with 
reference to the subject company(s) covered in this report-: 

 

1. EGFSL, its subsidiaries and/or other affiliates and Research Analyst or his/her associate/relative’s may have Financial Interest/proprietary positions in 

the securities recommended in this report as of January 29, 2026 

2. EGFSL, and/or Research Analyst does not market make in equity securities of the issuer(s) or company(ies) mentioned in this Report 

            Disclosure of previous investment recommendation produced:  

3. EGFSL may have published other investment recommendations in respect of the same securities / instruments recommended in this research report 
during the preceding 12 months. Please contact the primary analyst listed in the first page of this report to view previous investment 

recommendations published by EGFSL in the preceding 12 months.         

4. EGFSL, its subsidiaries and/or other affiliates and Research Analyst or his/her relative’s may have material conflict of interest in the securities 

recommended in this report as of January 29, 2026 

5. EGFSL, its affiliates and Research Analyst or his/her associate/relative’s may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject 

company at the end of the month immediately preceding the January 29, 2026 

6. EGFSL or its associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. 

7. EGFSL, its affiliates and Research Analyst or his/her associate may have received compensation in whatever form including compensation for 

investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or 

brokerage services from securities recommended in this report (subject company) in the past 12 months. 
8. EGFSL, its affiliates and/or and Research Analyst or his/her associate may have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject 

company or third party in connection with this research report. 

 

Emkay Rating Distribution 

Ratings Expected Return within the next 12-18 months. 

BUY   >15% upside 

ADD  5-15% upside 

REDUCE 5% upside to 15% downside 

SELL >15% downside 

 

Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd. 

CIN - L67120MH1995PLC084899 

7th Floor, The Ruby, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar - West, Mumbai - 400028. India  

Tel: +91 22 66121212  Fax: +91 22 66121299  Web: www.emkayglobal.com 
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OTHER DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES: 

Other disclosures by Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) 

Regulations, 2014 with reference to the subject company(s) -: 

 

EGFSL or its associates may have financial interest in the subject company.  

 

Research Analyst or his/her associate/relative’s may have financial interest in the subject company.  

 

EGFSL or its associates and Research Analyst or his/her associate/ relative’s may have material conflict of interest in the subject company. The research 

Analyst or research entity (EGFSL) have not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. 

 

EGFSL or its associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately 

preceding the date of public appearance or publication of Research Report. 

 

Research Analyst or his/her associate/relatives may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the 

month immediately preceding the date of public appearance or publication of Research Report.  

 

Research Analyst may have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

 

EGFSL or its affiliates may have received any compensation including for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 

company in the past 12 months. . Emkay may have issued or may issue other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the 

information, recommendations or information presented in this report or are contrary to those contained in this report. Emkay Investors may visit 

www.emkayglobal.com to view all Research Reports. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with 

the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the research published by any other analyst or by associate entities of Emkay; our proprietary trading, 

investment businesses or other associate entities may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. EGFSL 

or its associates may have received compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
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